set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. Once the notices have been accepted for processing, they will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than June 23, 1995.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Randall C. Sumner, Vice President) 411 Locust Street, St. Louis, Missouri 63166:

1. Roger and Vivian Hensley, Eudora, Arkansas; to acquire an additional 11.94 percent, for a total of 23.21 percent, of the voting shares of Delta Bancshares, Inc., Eudora, Arkansas, and thereby indirectly acquire The Eudora Bank, Eudora, Arkansas.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (John E. Yorke, Senior Vice President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64198:

I. Thomas H. and Cynthia A. Olson, Lisco, Nebraska; to acquire directly, and indirectly through Lisco State Company, Lisco, Nebraska, an additional 70.13 percent, for a total of 94.56 percent, of the voting shares of Woodstock Land & Cattle Company, Fullerton, Nebraska, and thereby indirectly acquire Fullerton National Bank, Fullerton, Nebraska.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, June 5, 1995.

Jennifer J. Johnson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 95–14150 Filed 6–8–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–F

South Banking Company, et al.; Formations of; Acquisitions by; and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied for the Board's approval under section 3 of the Bank Holding Company Act (12 U.S.C. 1842) and § 225.14 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.14) to become a bank holding company or to acquire a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the applications are set forth in section 3(c) of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)).

Each application is available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. Once the application has been accepted for processing, it will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank or to the offices of the

Board of Governors. Any comment on an application that requests a hearing must include a statement of why a written presentation would not suffice in lieu of a hearing, identifying specifically any questions of fact that are in dispute and summarizing the evidence that would be presented at a hearing.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received not later than July 3, 1995

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Zane R. Kelley, Vice President) 104 Marietta Street, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30303:

1. South Banking Company, Alma, Georgia; to acquire 28.4 percent of the voting shares of Pineland State Bank, Metter, Georgia.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (John E. Yorke, Senior Vice
President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas
City, Missouri 64198:

1. Lisco State Company, Lisco, Nebraska; to acquire 46.24 percent of the voting shares of Woodstock Land & Cattle Company, Fullerton, Nebraska, and thereby indirectly acquire Fullerton National Bank, Fullerton, Nebraska.

C. Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas (Genie D. Short, Vice President) 2200 North Pearl Street, Dallas, Texas 75201– 2272:

1. Trenton Bankshares, Inc., Trenton, Texas; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of First National Bank of Trenton, Trenton, Texas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, June 5, 1995.

Jennifer J. Johnson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 95–14149 Filed 6–8–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–F

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Survey of User Satisfaction With The NAAG-FTC Telemarketing Complaint System

ACTION: Notice of application to OMB under the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.*) for clearance of an information collection to gather information on the effectiveness of the NAAG–FTC Telemarketing Complaint System.

SUMMARY: OMB clearance is being sought for a survey to gather information concerning user satisfaction with the operation of the NAAG-FTC Telemarketing Complaint Service (TCS).

A thirty-three question survey, including subparts, is proposed to

enable the Commission to determine the effectiveness of the TCS and its utility to the various law enforcement users of the system. Results of the survey will enable the Commission to structure improvements and modifications to the TCS to enhance its usefulness as a law enforcement tool.

DATES: Comments on this clearance application must be submitted on or before July 10, 1995.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to FTC Desk Officer, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, New Executive Office Building, Room 3228, Washington, D.C. 20503. Copies of the application may be obtained from the Public Reference Section, Room 130, Federal Trade Commission, Washington, D.C. 20580.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: John A. Crowley of the Bureau of Consumer Protection, Federal Trade Commission, Washington, D.C. 20580 (202) 326–3280.

By Direction of the Commission.

Donald S. Clark,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95–14139 Filed 6–8–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6750–01–M

[Dkt. C-2856]

The American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons; Prohibited Trade Practices and Affirmative Corrective Actions

AGENCY: Federal Trade Commission. **ACTION:** Set Aside Order.

summary: This order reopens a 1976 consent order, that was modified in 1985,—which prohibited the respondent from initiating, publishing or circulating relative value scales for medical or surgical procedures—and sets aside the modified consent order based on changed conditions of facts, such as, the decision by Congress to base reimbursement for medical services provided under Medicare on resource based relative value scales.

DATES: Consent order issued December 14, 1976. Set aside order issued May 4, 1995.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Roberta Baruch, FTC/S-2115, Washington, D.C. 20580. (202) 326-

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In the Matter of The American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons. The prohibited trade practices and/or corrective actions are removed as indicated.